than two thirds of the money be paid until the road be complete.

SIMON SNYDER, Speaker

of the House of Representatives.

ROBERT WHITEHILL, Speaker

of the Senate.

Approved—March the nineteenth, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and four.

THOMAS M.KEAN, Governor

of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

CHAPTER LXIX.

An ACT for the Relief of the Heirs of Captain John Brady, late of Northumberland county, deceased.

WHEREAS it appears to the legislature, that John Brady, late of Northumberland county, deceased, was appointed captain in the twelfth Pennsylvania regiment, commanded by colonel William Cooke; in which PRRAMBLE, regiment he served until the year one thousand seven hundred and seventy-eight, when he obtained leave of absence, for the purpose of affisting and defending his family against the incursions of the Indians, then committing depredations in the settlement, where they resided;

fided; and as the faid captain Brady, in returning from a fcout to a small fort, in which he had placed his family for safety, fell a victim to savage cruelty: Therefore,

Entitling the heirs of captain John Brady to donation-land.

House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That the officers of the land-office be, and they hereby are empowered and required, to grant to the heirs of captain John Brady, late of Northumberland county, deceased, a patent or patents for such quantity of donation-land as an officer of his rank is entitled to, by virtue of any law or laws of this commonwealth, made in this behalf, for the benefit of the line of this state, in the revolutionary army of the United States.

SIMON SNYDER, Speaker

of the House of Representatives.

- ROBERT WHITEHILL, Speaker

of the Senate.

Approved—March the nineteenth, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and four.

THOMAS M'KEAN, Governor

of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.